RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF MAPLE CREEK NO. 111

BYLAW NO. 2022-001

A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH FIRE FIGHTING FALSE ALARM FEES FOR THE MAPLE CREEK COMMUNITY FIRE DEPARTMENT

TITLE

This bylaw shall be referred to as the "Fire Fighting False Alarm Fees Bylaw".

<u>PURPOSE</u>

To establish fees and charges for false alarm call outs for the Maple Creek Community Fire Department.

The Rural Municipality of Maple Creek No. 111 in the Province of Saskatchewan enacts as follows:

- Fees and charges shall be set accordingly to false alarm call outs *per calendar year*;
 a) First false alarm call out Zero charge with a warning letter
 - b) Second false alarm call out \$500.00
 - c) Third false alarm call out \$750.00
 - d) Each additional false alarm call out shall increase by \$250.00 per call
- 2. Warning letters and invoicing shall be completed through the Maple Creek Community Fire Department committee administered by the Rural Municipality of Maple Creek. Receipt of all funds to be deposited to the Maple Creek Community Fire Department account.
- 3. All unpaid accounts shall be added to respective tax cards upon end of each calendar year and subject to penalty according to the respective municipality penalty bylaw. Once payment is received by the municipality it is to be paid to Maple Creek Community Fire Department.

RM of Maple Creek – Reeve – Elden Jamieson

(seal)

RM of Maple Creek – CAO – Christine Hoffman

Certified a true copy of Bylaw No. 2022-001 adopted by the Rural Municipality of Maple Creek No. 111 on the _____ day of ______, 2022 .

Christine Hoffman CAO Rural Municipality of Maple Creek No. 111